## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-08-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WESTON, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING THE TIME AND PLACE FOR REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETINGS OF THE WESTON CITY COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 28.038 OF THE TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Weston, Texas is a Type A general-law municipality located in Collin County, created in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 6 of the Local Government Code and operating pursuant to the enabling legislation of the State of Texas; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 22-038 of the Local Government Code gives the governing body of a Type A municipality the authority to determine the rules of its proceeding; and

WHEREAS, the Weston City Council desires to establish the time and place of its meetings as set forth herein

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTON, TEXAS: SECTION 1 MEETING DATES/TIMES

A. That the City Council shall hold two (2) regular meetings each month, and may hold as many special meetings as may be necessary to conduct City business. Two regular meetings of the City Council shall be held in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 310 Main Street, Weston, Texas on the second (2nd) and fourth (4th) Tuesdays of each month at 6:30 p.m., unless otherwise approved by the Mayor or Council. The Mayor, on his or her own motion, or on the application of three Council Members, may call special meetings. Each member of the City Council, the City Secretary, and the City Attorney shall be notified of the special meeting. Such notice may be given personally or left at the person's usual place of residence.

## SECTION 2 EFFECTIVE DATE

ADOPTED by Council this, the 9th day of August, 2022.
APPROVED on Manh
James M Marischen, Mayor  ATTEST  Susan Coffer City Secretary

This Resolution shall be effective August 9, 2022.